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PROCEEDI NGS

3:34 p.m

PRESI DI NG MEMBER DOUGLAS: The Hearing Oficer has
just read through and identified or had the parties identify
t hensel ves and the people on the phone who wish to identify
t hensel ves.

My name is Karen Douglas; | amthe Presiding
Menber of this Commttee. To ny imediate left, Galen
Lenei, ny advisor. To ny imrediate right is our Hearing
O ficer, Kourtney Vaccaro. To her right, Chairmn
Weisenm | ler, the Associate Menber on this conmttee. And
to his right, the far right, is Eileen Al len, Chairnman
Wi senm | ler's advisor.

| would Iike to welconme all of you to this status
conference for the Calico Solar Project Amendnent.

Hearing O ficer Vaccaro, have you al ready asked if
there are any nmenbers of government agencies? Are there any
menbers of | ocal, state or federal agencies in the room or
on t he phone?

(No response).

PRESI DI NG MEMBER DOUG.AS: All right. Applicant,
have you al ready introduced yourselves or would you
i ntroduce yoursel ves.

M5. FOLEY GANNON: This is Ella Foley Gannon,

counsel to the applicant and to ny left is Sean Gl l agher
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from Calico Sol ar.

PRESI DI NG MEMBER DOUGLAS: All right. And staff.

MR. HOFFMAN. |'m Craig Hoffman, the conpliance
project manager and with ne is staff counsel Kerry WIllis as
wel | as Steve Adans.

PRESI DI NG MEMBER DOUG.AS: Very good. Are there
any other parties? Are there any intervenors in the roon?

(No response).

PRESI DI NG MEMBER DOUG.AS: All right, what about
on the phone? Have you already gotten those on the phone?

HEARI NG OFFI CER VACCARO. You know, we have but we
shoul d have everyone state their appearances for the record
anyhow.

PRESI DI NG MEMBER DOUGLAS: Excellent. So is
anybody on the phone from Sierra C ub?

(No response).

PRESI DI NG MEMBER DOUGLAS: | think they had told
us that they were not going to be participating, | was just
checki ng.

What about California Unions for Reliable Energy?

M5. GULESSERI AN: Good afternoon, Tanya
Qul esserian with CURE is on the phone.

PRESI DI NG MEMBER DOUGLAS: Thank you,

Ms. Qul esserian. Basin and Range Watch?

(No response).
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PRESI DI NG MEMBER DOUG.AS: Ckay, hot yet.

Patri ck Jackson, are you participating?

MR. JACKSON: Yes | am thank you.

PRESI DI NG MEMBER DOUG.AS: Thank you for being
Newberry Conmunity Services District?

(No response).

PRESI DI NG MEMBER DOUG.AS: Society for the

Conservation of Bi ghorn Sheep?

MR. BURKE: |'m here, Bob Burke.
PRESI DI NG MEMBER DOUG.AS: Thank you. Defenders

of Wldlife?

MR AARDAHL: Yes, Jeff Aardahl is here.
PRESI DI NG MEMBER DOUG.AS: Thank you, M. Aardahl.
San Bernardi no County?

MR. BRI ZZEE: Bart Brizzee with County Counsel.
PRESI DI NG MEMBER DOUGLAS: Thank you. And is

anyone here from BNSF?

M5. BURCH. Cynthia Burch for BNSF
PRESI DI NG MEMBER DOUGLAS: G eat, thank you.

| have already asked for |ocal state and federal

agenci es.

Publ i ¢ Advi ser, could you introduce yourself.

Jenni fer Jennings is here fromthe, she is far away fromthe

m crophone, fromthe Public Adviser's Ofice.

Al right, so I'll turn this over to Hearing
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O ficer Vaccaro.

HEARI NG OFFI CER VACCARO  Thank you. | think al
of you mght recall in the Issues Identification Report
submtted by staff sone tinme ago the staff asked for status
conferences at a regular interval. The Commttee in the
schedul i ng order accommodated that request by building in
time for regular status conferences.

We are slightly off schedule due to the fact that
we did have oral arguments earlier in the nonth on a nunber
of legal issues. So we are here today just to continue to
nove forward with understandi ng what m | estones were being
met. In particular the Commttee invited all parties to
submit a witten statenment just apprising us and all of the
ot her parties of any questions or concerns they m ght have
that could be addressed or at |east surfaced today.

It appears that three parties did accept that
invitation, Calico, staff and BNSF. So |I think what we w ||
dois we will first hear fromthose parties who gave us
witten statenents. That doesn't preclude any other party
from maki ng a comment during this proceeding. But we are
going to first start with the witten statenent and | think
we wll start with the applicant's statenent. So, M. Fol ey
Gannon.

M5. FOLEY GANNON: Thank you. W would like to

take this opportunity to update you on the status of the
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deliverabl es that we believe are outstanding fromthe
appl i cant.

We had provided a schedule earlier in May. That
schedul e has been required to be pushed back slightly. And
this is largely due to the first thing that we needed to do
for the Soil and Water deliverables is we needed to take
sonme additional soil borings. And in order to be able to do
that we needed to get a tenporary permt fromBLMto be able
to go on the site and actually do ground di sturbance.

We have finished processing that, that permt and
anticipate to have it in hand today or tonorrow. And so we
will be actually on site the first week of July to -- July
1st is a Friday so it's the following week. And we wll be
doi ng the soil borings then and then that information wll
be flowng into the other studies that are being done.

As a result of that, again, the studies have been
pushed back. In our |Issue Statenent we provided an exhi bit
whi ch had those proposed dates. | can go over themif you
would i ke but I think all the parties have them \What the
net result of this is, that we believe our final deliverable
will be submtted on Septenber 1st, which obviously pushed
back the whol e schedul e.

You know, with that we would anticipate that the
45 days, and the staff can confirmthis, is still an

accurate estimate that we would be anticipating a staff
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assessnent on Cctober 15th.

HEARI NG OFFI CER VACCARGC Ckay. Was that the only
topic? D dyou want to hear fromstaff on that right now or
do you just want to run through your issues and then get
responses?

M5. FOLEY GANNON: We can do it either way. | can
go through the other -- the only other issues we had is we
would like to hear fromthe staff their views on whether the
universe of itens that we identified as being outstanding is
consistent with their views on what is outstanding in order
to respond to the data requests that they have propounded
upon us.

And, you know, if they have any response to the
schedul e or questions about the schedule we are happy to
answer those.

And just get a further update on where the staff's
analysis is on the other areas where there are not
out standi ng data requests.

And then the final point that we raised in our
| ssues Statement relates to the soil testing, which is being
done, related to the potential for Valley Fever to be on the
site. W had earlier anticipated that we would be able to
get testing done by early August.

We have been having difficulty finding a | ab who

is capable of doing the testing. W are continuing to
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proceed and try to identify a lab who can do the testing.
And we have been also coordinating with Dr. G eenberg to
help identify what the tests should be and who could
possibly do it. But because we haven't been able to find a
| ab who can tell us if they can do and how long it will take
and how much it would cost we just don't know when we will
get the results of that.

HEARI NG OFFI CER VACCARO  Ckay. And that is
specifically relating to the Valley Fever issue, correct?

MR FOLEY GANNON: That is correct. And that was
in response to a data request from M. Jackson.

HEARI NG OFFI CER VACCARO Ckay. And | think you
did have a question. You said you wanted to hear fromthe
staff, the Cormittee and parties whether or not the testing
i s necessary. You know, of course I'll speak and then of
course the Committee nenbers will correct ne.

But ny sense is that is a substantive issue and
there is an upcom ng workshop. And the ability to really
flesh that out | think with the staff and the other parti es,
i ncluding M. Jackson, | think that will be a good place and
a good forumfor that. And based on the outcone of those
di scussions | think the Cormmttee m ght then be better
informed to weigh in on this issue.

MR FOLEY GANNON: And | think that makes sense

fromour perspective. As | said, we are actively still
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trying to proceed with this. W are trying to, you know.
W are not saying we can't do this, we are just trying to
see if it can be done. And this is information that is
reasonabl y obtai nable by us. W had thought that it was
going to be an easier exercise than it turned out to be but
we are still actively pursuing it.

HEARI NG OFFI CER VACCARO | think you had a
rel ated question, if | recall, having to do with the notion
to conmpel that was submitted by M. Jackson and you were
asking about timng, | think. D d you clarify? There is
t he general rule under our regs that give you 15 days to
respond to a notion. Wre you asking whether or not that
applies or were you trying to get at sonmething el se by
aski ng about the timng on that?

MR. FOLEY GANNON: W just wanted clarity that
there was -- that's just what is applying. So it's 15 days
fromthe day it was filed that we should be responding to
t hat ?

HEARI NG OFFI CER VACCARO. Yes, fromthe date it
was served, yes.

MR. FOLEY GANNON:  Ckay.

HEARI NG OFFI CER VACCARO Wiich | think in this
case you received electronic service, correct?

MR. FOLEY GANNON: That is correct, yes.

HEARI NG OFFI CER VACCARG On Friday, |ast Friday.
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MR FOLEY GANNON: That is correct.

HEARI NG OFFI CER VACCARO  So 15 cal endar days from
| ast Fri day.

MR. FOLEY GANNON: Okay. Thank you for that
clarification.

HEARI NG OFFI CER VACCARO Ckay. So | think it is
probably an appropriate time for the staff to respond to
sonme of those questions and then we'll hear fromthe staff
on its statenent and then after that we'll hear from BNSF

MR. HOFFMAN. This is Craig Hoffrman on the I|ine.
Wiy don't we start off with those first three questions.

The first was, if the last piece of information is submtted
on Septenber 1st could we expect a staff assessnent on
Cct ober 15th. And that's what we woul d be | ooking to.

The second question was in regard to the status of
a nunber of the other technical sections that either have
all their data requests in or even a nunber of the sections
that don't have all the data requests in. Staff is actively
working on this project. They're doing the analysis where
t hey can and where they need additional information there's
nore hol ding places. But they are actively working on this
project and just waiting for those itens.

| guess the third question was in regard to
Exhibit 1. |Is this all the information that the staff is

| ooki ng for as outstandi ng?
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There is only one piece of information that |
didn't see on this outstanding deliverables and it is in
regard to this new roadway. There is sone type of work
product that is being done on the new roadway that was never
anal yzed as part of the original Calico project. | believe
that is being done by LSA

MR. FOLEY GANNON: That's correct. And you're
right, that should have been included. And we haven't
provi ded you with a deliverable date for that but it wll
certainly be before Septenber 1st. And we can provide a
date for that. But there is, there is the area where they
wer e doing the botanical analysis and the cultural resource.

And that was, that's nmy m stake for not having that
i ncl uded.

MR. HOFFMAN. Ckay. That is kind of a big piece
of information. That helps nme finish up ny project
description that | like to get to staff so they know t he
bounds of what we are doing. And it also helps with a
majority of these technical sections that don't have any
out standi ng data requests. It allows themto start w apping
up their sections. So that's a big piece of information
that we are still 1ooking for.

MR. FOLEY GANNON: And if it's hel pful we can -- |
just need to check with the various experts who are doi ng

the analysis. But we can provide a date by when we think
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11

all of that information will be gathered, the various
pi eces, and submt that to docket it for all.

MR. HOFFMAN. COkay, perfect. And you'd like ne to
go through our issues | need?

HEARI NG OFFI CER VACCARC: Wl |, pertinent parts.
| nean, it was pretty explanatory but | think for the
benefit maybe of nenbers of the public or those who m ght
not have been able to read it if you just sort of hit the
hi gh poi nts of what you are addressing.

MR HOFFMAN. We focused a little bit on the staff
anal ysis. Again, staff is currently working on our
techni cal analysis of the project. W have reviewed the My
25th and then the nost recent, June 21st, identification of
the project schedule and project deliverables and we are
just looking forward to getting those pieces so we can
finish up our analysis.

Agai n, aside fromthat piece of information that
had identified, the information in Exhibit 1 is the
outstanding information. Staff, through our |ssues
I dentification Report and our data requests, identified the
scope of the work that we still needed.

Staff has taken a | ook at the glint and glare
scope of work proposed, the hydrol ogy scope of work
proposed. W are satisfied with the -- the technical staff

that are going to be undertaking those studies as well as we
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12

are satisfied with the scopes of work for those studies.
They meet our needs and reflect the data requests that we
have asked for.

We are going to be having a staff workshop next
week. This is an opportunity for the various parties as
well as the public to ask questions about the glint and
gl are study and the hydrol ogy study and associ ated wor K.
And so we'll have that discussion next week.

| think as | just indicated, the staff is
satisfied with the scopes of work that you provided. W
al so understand that there's other parties involved in this
case and they nmay have sone questions on the scopes of work.

They may or may not | ook for additional information as far
as how they are proceeding in this case as well.

And other than that, that really answers our staff
i ssues as far as when we are going to be getting the
submittal for the road information and the applicant's
schedul e. Thank you.

HEARI NG OFFI CER VACCARC Thank you. Ms. Burch,
are you still on the |ine?

M5. BURCH: | am thank you

HEARI NG OFFI CER VACCARO kay. And if you would
go ahead and pl ease cover the topics that were in your
witten statenent.

MS. BURCH: The first itemwe would |like to check
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13

inonis we had submitted data requests that go to nany of
the issues that we were waiting to be reviewing in order to
comment on this project. W haven't had a response fromthe
Comm ssion and they were submtted on May 27t h.

HEARI NG OFFI CER VACCARO.  Yes.

M5. BURCH We'd Iike to know when you will be
r espondi ng.

HEARI NG OFFI CER VACCARO. The short answer is that
the response fromthe Comrittee will be com ng out as soon
as it's possible and ny hope is that it will be within the
next week to week and a half. | think if you do recal
there were over 100 requests and the Commttee is actually
giving themthe careful consideration that they deserve.

And the goal is that in very short order you will be getting
the full response back fromthe Commttee so that you can
continue to nove forward.

M5. BURCH. (Ckay, thank you. You do realize many
of these requests relate to the glare and glint study and
t he hydrology report. W are also asking for information,
and this goes to the project description issue, of having
the applicant identify other ways to reach their property
north of the railroad tracks. And we would |ike to add that
to the project description as an elenment to be detern ned.
And we would like to get the informati on as soon as possible

so that staff can add that to the project description. So |
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14

just -- to help you understand that the urgency we feel that
this be handl ed as soon as possi bl e.

The second itemis raised is the Soil and Water
conditions 1 through 15. And | am not sure whether or not
this was a status conference i ssue or a workshop issue but |
think it's a status conference issue, at |east on one |evel.

And that is that it is our belief that the Soil and Water
conditions need to be dealt with through the application
process here.

And we have subnmitted charts that show things that
need to be conpleted before we think the staff can do its
analysis. And there are nany deliverables that rely on
prior deliverabl es being reviewed and approved, in our
opi ni on, because otherw se everyone is going to spend a | ot
of time and noney independently creating these tests.

And so we would like to have our requests
responded to. W brought this up at the infornmational
heari ng way back in April. And we would like to know how
the Comm ssion would |ike to proceed to understand -- hear
our concerns and respond.

HEARI NG OFFI CER VACCARC | think | amgoing to
| et both applicant and staff respond to your inquiry. But
my prelimnary comments would be, if you recall fromthe
| ast status conference there was di scussion where the

commttee was naking clear that there is a distinction,
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15

al t hough sonme overl ap, between the post-certification
conpliance requirenment and what's required for the analysis
and evaluation of this petition to anend.

And | think the data requests that have been
propounded by staff, the ones that you are |ooking to
propound as well as those that have been approved and
al l oned by M. Jackson, are intended, | think, to focus on
the petition to anend.

The post-certification conpliance process is not
directly a part of this proceeding. That said, the
Commttee, and | think all parties, understood your concerns
as articulated at the informational hearing and we are
understanding themas BNSF is continuing to articul ate them
as we nove forward

| think the workshop is an appropriate forum-|I
think the data requests, again, the Cormmttee is still
vetting them-is an appropriate forumfor you to rai se your
concerns. And as we nove forward the Commttee is still
consi dering, as you know, whether or not evidentiary
hearings will be held in this proceeding.

So | believe | would just encourage you to keep
rai sing your concerns, putting themin witing and rai sing
them at these different junctures. | think with that | wll
| et the applicant respond and then allow staff to respond.

MR. FOLEY GANNON: Thank you. | would concur
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there is a distinction, | think when we keep trying to go
back to these conditions of Soil and Water 1 through 15 and
the way that the staff asked that these issues be addressed
and the way that they are being handled in this anmendnent
process.

As we had tal ked about in the informational
heari ng, we had thought that there was a possibility you
coul d handl e these issues the sane way as if it was a
performance standard and there were these conpliance
condi ti ons.

Staff has asked and we have concurred that the
process of saying we are doing the studies now and the
analysis will be before the Committee and ultimately the
Comm ssion before the project is anended -- it's ruled upon.

So to the extent that these are conpliance
conditions that were neant to address how to get to that
performance standard so we don't think that they will be
applicable to the amended project because the studies wll
have been done, whatever mtigation is necessary wll have
been identified. And we would assunme that that mtigation
woul d be incorporated into the project and the Conmi ssion
wi || make a decision about the amendnent and the project as
it is as a whole.

So we have proposed a scope of work about how we

are intending to address the glint and glare issues and the
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hydrol ogy issues. The staff has reviewed it, and as we
heard just a few m nutes ago, they believe it is an
accept abl e way of approaching the problens. That's what we
have proposed and that's how we are intending to address

t hese issues.

MR. HOFFMAN. This is Craig Hoffman. In regard to
2A, the applicant is not currently working on the original
Calico Solar Project. There was a great deal of work that
was done on that, a nunber of these deliverables, but the
original Calico Solar Project for the nost part is on hold.

We are currently working on the Calico Sol ar
Project Anendnent. A nunber of these conditions are going
to be nodified. | don't know how at this point in tinme but
staff will review the anendnent and see how this project
relates to the existing project and see what conditions 1
t hrough 15 | ook Iike.

As far as the length of the review periods for
BNSF and CEC. The staff has taken a | ook at Attachnent 1
and understands that this is -- and when | say "Attachnent
1," Attachnent 1 fromthe June 21st submittal that
understand that these are when we are going to receive
information. W will review the information and report back
to the applicant whether or not it neets the needs of what
we are looking for and if we have any additional requests.

And then as far as CEC approval of deliverables.
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| don't knowif that's a question in regards to the original
conditions where it identified that 90 days prior to
sonet hi ng taking place or 60 days prior to sonething taking
pl ace or 30 days.

That was the original construction approval. The
applicant has identified that they are | ooking to construct
sonetinme towards the first part of md part of 2012 so |
think those are sonmething that will be handl ed down the
road. And | don't know how those conditions, again, are
going to nodify because the staff is currently working on
t he amendnent and we haven't got there yet.

HEARI NG OFFI CER VACCARC  Thank you. Ms. Burch,
did you have any foll owup questions in |ight of the
responses?

M5. BURCH Yes. You know, for the record let ne
reiterate our position that the perfornmance standards are
what they have the original project approved on. So those
shoul d be the basis for evaluating this project as it noves
forward

The issue of the reports. The infiltration
report, for instance, is the first report after they conme up
with their basic design. W believe that the infiltration
report needs to be reviewed and approved by staff before
t hey nmove on to many other deliverables so that the

concl usions that they nove forward on are consistent with
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the staff's determ nation
And we are very concerned that the schedul e they

put forth has the deliverables essentially delivered al

together. VWhich neans that there will basically be an
information dunp, if you will, that we will have to unw nd
to understand and we will all be | ooking at things,

unfortunately potentially fromdifferent perspectives
because we won't have seen this process evolve.

W think it is a wiser way to go to understand the
probl em and to nove forward. So we reiterate our requests.

W think that the Soil and Water conditions are in place.
They have not been -- there has been no request to be
rel eased fromthem and we think they should be bound by
t hem
HEARI NG OFFI CER VACCARO  kay, thank you,
Ms. Burch.

M5. BURCH  You're wel cone.

HEARI NG OFFI CER VACCARO. | think now that we have
covered the itenms in the witten statenents | will give the
ot her parties who are on the tel ephone |ine an opportunity
to make a comment or ask a question if you have any. |
think we will first start with Tanya Qul esserian on behal f
of CURE. |Is there anything you would |ike to add?

M5. GULESSERI AN: | don't have anything to add at

this time, thank you
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HEARI NG OFFI CER VACCARC  Thank you. M. Jackson?

MR. JACKSON. | have a question regarding the
current status of the parties to access across the railroad
tracks of the northern portion. |Is that still an issue or
has that been resol ved?

HEARI NG OFFI CER VACCARO M. Hoffrman, do you have
an answer to that question or Ms. Fol ey Gannon?

MR HOFFMAN: As was indicated in the |ast status
conference, the staff is available to access at public
access points along the rail road.

MR. JACKSON. Ckay, | don't quite understand that.

M5. FOLEY GANNON: And we are accessing -- we are
accessing for doing like the soil borings, they' re using
publ i c access by going -- you know, it's sone distance they
are having to travel fromthe public access points to the
northern part of the site.

MR. JACKSON: | understand it. So all the parties
are using the public access route, | assune from Newberry
Springs, is that correct?

MR. JACKSON:. This is Craig Hoffman, yes.

MR. JACKSON:. Thank you very rmuch

HEARI NG OFFI CER VACCARC  Thank you, M. Jackson

M. Burke, on behalf of the Society for the
Conservation of Bi ghorn Sheep?

MR. BURKE: No questions. | will say that we are
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doi ng anot her canera survey, searching a crossover point at

the northeastern end of the boundary. W got sone caneras

that we put up there the other day. So we'll see if the
sheep are crossing through the site. And other than that |
have not -- and I'll get off the phone so this humring wll
qui t.

HEARI NG OFFI CER VACCARG  Thank you for
partici pation.

MR. BURKE: All right.

HEARI NG OFFI CER VACCARO. M. Aardahl on behal f of
Def enders of Wldlife?

MR. AARDAHL: Yes, thank you W don't have any
specific issues to be resolved at this time during this
status conference. But consistent with what we nentioned
during our last call, Defenders |ooks forward to an
opportunity to discuss the adequacy of the staff assessnent
as the basis to support a decision for the proposed
nodi fications for the project.

HEARI NG OFFI CER VACCARGC  Thank you. M. Brizzee
on behalf of the County of San Bernardi no?

MR. BRI ZZEE: Nothing at this time fromthe
County, thank you

HEARI NG OFFI CER VACCARO  Ckay, thank you. And |
wi |l make one nore pass through to find out whether or not

we have been joined by anyone from Basin and Range Watch.
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(No response).

HEARI NG OFFI CER VACCARG Hearing no response.
Anyone on behal f of Newberry Comrunity Services District?

(No response).

HEARI NG OFFI CER VACCARGC  Ckay, | hear no
response. | think unless there are any questions fromthe
Commttee Menbers | think this is a good tinme to nove to
publ i c conment.

kay, so that's what we'll do. It doesn't appear
that we have any nenbers of the public in the room
However, if there are any nenbers of the public on the
t el ephone who wi sh to make a comment, this is an appropriate
tinme to do that.

(No response).

HEARI NG OFFI CER VACCARG:  And hearing no
responses. So unless there is anything else that we need to
cover today in the status conference | will turn it back
over to Conm ssioner Dougl as.

PRESI DI NG MEMBER DOUGLAS: Thank you.
appreci ate everybody's participation in the status
conference and we will ook forward to the next steps in
this proceeding. So with that we're adjourned.

(Wher eupon, at 4:03 p.m the Mandatory

St at us Conf erence was adj ourned.)

--000- -
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